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Surname
1 Given 

Name01 

Given 

Name02 

Likely 

Name 

Used 

Relationship 

Authority
2 Birth Death 

Life-years 

Authority 

Family 

Residence at 

Birth
3 

Birth 

Residence 

Authority 

Family 

Residence at 

Death 

Death 

Residence 

Authority 
Alexander 

Robinson 
Lou Alice Alice Bessie Outlaw 1881 1961 GM-Han   Berrien GA PK 

Beall9 

Webb 
Frances Phoebe  PWG7,449 ~ 1794 

abt 

1860 
1850 FC - GA 1850 FC   

Bennett 

Robinson 
Malissa Matilda Malissa Bessie Outlaw 1861 1941 GM-Han Berrien GA CFT Berrien GA OH 

Carroll 

Outlaw 
Mary Frances Mary Bessie Outlaw 1842 1905 GM -GA 1870 FC Berrien GA PK 

Chambers 

Fountain 
Mary12 Sabrina Briner13 EF-chart 1832 1895 1860 FC/GM Wilkinson GA SC-Anc Montgomery GA SC-Anc 

Connell 

Sutton 
Susan M. Susie OH 1867 1909 GM Berrien GA OH Berrien GA OH 

Fountain 

Robinson 
Nancy Carolina6  RR 1831 1902 RR Wilkinson GA RR Berrien GA RR 

Fountain 
Ethelred 

(Etheldred) 
  EF-chart 1785 1860 EF-chart NC EF-chart Wilkinson GA EF-chart 

Fountain William Elbert22  EF-chart  1816 1896 EF-chart Wilkinson GA EF-chart Berrien GA EF-chart 

Fountain 

Knight7 
Sarah A.  PWG7,556 1824 1890 EF-chart Wilkinson GA EF-chart Berrien GA EF-Chart 

Fountain James Isaac Jimmy CWO 1819 1906 GM Jefferson GA FN 14 Montgomery GA OH 

Fountain Mitchell Newton Mitch OH 1860 1945 GM Berrien GA CAF Berrien GA OH 

Fountain 

Watson 
Addie Gertrude Addie 

My 

grandmother 
1898 1985 obit Montgomery GA OH Berrien GA PK 

Futch 

Knight 
Rhoda   Mtet-Anc 1846 1909 Mtet-Anc Lowndes GA Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc 

Hendley 

Rowan 
Loudell  Loudell  1906 1996 GM-Han   Berrien GA PK 

Ingram 

Fountain 
Eleanor8    

1786-

1792 
1855 

PWG7,145 & 

Rob-Anc  

Jefferson (then 

Burke) GA 
Rob-Anc Wilkinson GA PWG7,145 

Knight Aaron A.15 Aaron PWG2,178 1813 1887 PWG2,178 Wayne GA PWG2,178 Berrien GA PWG2,178 

Knight George Washington  PWG2,178 1845 1913 Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc 

Knight 

Rowan 
Claris(s)a   PWG2,178 1860 1935 Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc 

Knight 

Rowan 
Phoebe America  Mtet-Anc 1868 1953 Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc 
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Lewis Stephen Milton Steve OH 1854 1931 GM Lowndes GA? FN 19 Berrien GA OH 

Lewis 

Outlaw 
Mary Ardelia Delia OH 1877 1907 GM Berrien GA Parent FC Berrien GA OH 

Mullis 

Sutton24 
Fairby= 

Pheriba &c 
 

PWG1, 

198 
OH 1828 1908 GM 

Anson  or Wake 

NC? 
FN 18 Berrien GA OH 

Outlaw William 
Henry 

Harrison 
Dick OH 1840 1910 GM Dale AL Boddie Berrien OH 

Outlaw Alexander C. Alec OH 1804 1891 GM Orangeburg SC Boddie Dale AL Boddie 

Outlaw Lucius Galveston Lucius OH 1873 1918  Berrien GA OH Berrien GA OH 

Outlaw 

Rowan 
Lena Belle  PK 1897 1986 GM Berrien GA OH Berrien GA OH 

Outlaw William Henry W.H. My Daddy 1912 1986 PK Berrien GA OH Berrien GA PK 

Outlaw Buren Pleasant Buren PK 1917 1976 CWO Berrien GA OH Polk FL PK 

Porter  

Fountain 
Rosanna   

PWG3,286;  

PWG4,391 
1827 1901 PWG3,286 -NC PWG3,286 Berrien GA PWG3,286 

Roberson 

Rowan 
Nellie Irene Nellie PK 1897 1958 Mtet-Anc Jeff Davis GA Mtet-Anc Berrien GA PK 

Robinson William David William PK5 1879 1951 GM-Han Berrien GA RR Berrien GA PK 

Robinson David Melton5 Melton PK 1858 1923 RR Berrien GA RR Berrien GA OH 

Robinson David Shannon  RR5 1835 1918 RR Barnwell SC RR Berrien GA RR 

Rowan William Berry23  PWG3,286 1824 1892 PWG3,286  -NC PWG3,286 Berrien GA PWG3,286 

Rowan George W  Mtet-Anc 1893 1947 Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc 

Rowan  John Thomas  PWG3,286 1853 1917 Mtet-Anc Clinch GA Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc 

Rowan  James Henry  PWG3,286 1862 1921 Mtet-Anc Coffee GA Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc 

Rowan Julian Edwin Julian  1903 1991 GM-Han Berrien Mtet-Anc Berrien GA PK 

Rowan 

Watson 
Alice Emogene Emogene PK 1927 2001 Mtet-Anc/PK Berrien GA OH Berrien GA PK 

Rowan 

Watson 
Mary Frances Mary PK 1928 2005 Mtet-Anc Berrien GA OH Berrien GA PK 

Rowan John Cornelius 
Corneliu

s 
PK 1898 1973 GM Berrien GA OH Berrien GA OH 

Sloan 

Knight 
Nancy Ann  Mtet-Anc 1813 1852 Mtet-Anc Duplin NC Mtet-Anc Berrien GA Mtet-Anc 

Sutton Newton J. (?) Newton OH 1835 1864 
PWG4,291 

FN 16 
Wilkinson GA 

Berrien 

Press 1999-

10-1316 

(Staunton) VA 
Berrien Press 

1999-10-13 

Sutton Jerry S. Buck  1863 1918 GM Berrien GA OH Berrien GA OH 

Sutton 

Lewis 
Polly    1857 1929 GM Berrien GA OH Berrien GA OH 

Sutton 

Outlaw 
Ardella  Della OH 1891 1932 GM Berrien GA OH Berrien GA OH 

Sutton (Jr.) Moses  G.   PWG4,291 1806 1875 GM Wilkinson GA PWG Berrien GA OH 

Thompson 

Fountain 
Georgian   OH 1861 1934 GM Montgomery GA FN 17 Berrien GA OH 

Watson Mark Ancil20 Mark My grandfather 1896 1959 GM Irwin or  FN 21 Berrien GA PK 
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Berrien GA 

Watson James Herbert Herbert  1925 - OH Berrien GA OH Berrien OH 

Watson Samuel Lafayette Sam  1923 2004 OH Berrien GA OH Berrien OH 

Watson 

Outlaw 
Addie Christine Christine My mama 1918 2001 OH Berrien GA OH Berrien OH 

Webb Dawson   PWG7,449 1787 185710 PWG7,449 NC PWG7,449 Berrien GA PWG7,449 

Webb 

Outlaw 
Pillie10   FN 10 

1811-

1817 

1840-

1842 
FN 10   Dale AL FN 10 

Webb 

Fountain 
Frances    1822 1898 JW Wilkinson GA JW Berrien GA JW 

Webb 

Sutton 
Louisa Eliza  McM 1810 1857 McM Wilkinson GA McM Berrien GA McM 

 

Disclaimers  

 Assembly of this chart was not an exact science.  In several instances, the developing chart was modified to incorporate new/different information or to 

discount information that I had later judged to be unreliable.  I have made a diligent and reasonable effort to ensure accuracy by evaluating reliability of 

independent sources (many errors are simply propagated by the cut-and-paste scholarship too often encountered).  Please, if you have a serious interest in 

this information, conduct your own research.  I would particularly regret introduction of new errors, and thus ask that I be kindly notified so that I may make 

corrections; there are enough without my additions. 

In an effort to keep this chart manageable, I have made it “bare-bones.”  The focus of the chart, as the name implies, is Shared Ancestry, and if a person—

even an important person to me, such as my mother’s sister, Lucille (1920-1984)—did not contribute to this theme, that person is not included.  

(Specifically, in the case of Lucille, her spouse, Jack Poole (1922-1984), did not share ancestors to my knowledge with other family members.) Many other 

family connections, those not involving blood lines, have also been omitted from the chart.  As one example, an older sister, Mary, of my 2d great 

grandfather James I.  Fountain (in chart), married Billie Wa(l)ters and their daughter Missouri (aka Mazura) was the widow of Jonathan N. Knight (son of 

Aaron, in chart) and later became the 2d wife of my 3d great grandfather John Ellis Connell. (This John E. Connell is not to be confused with John E(noch) 

Connell or John E. McConnell, both of whom lived in Berrien at the same time.)   As a second example, Rosanna Porter (m. William B. Rowan), in chart, 

was the widow of Richmond Mullis, the brother of my 2d great grandmother Fairby Mullis Sutton (in chart).  As a third example, the marriage of Jerry W. 

Sutton  (son of Moses G, in chart) to Martha Watson (paternal aunt of Mark A., in chart) is not included, nor is the marriage of Mary Watson (paternal aunt 

of Mark A., in chart) to William Jasper Rowan (son of William B, in chart).  . . . and so on.  Bare-bones, as mentioned. 

The black (usually horizontal lines) are relevant marriage bonds whereas the narrower blue lines are ones of descent.  The vertical axis is approx. years, 

from ~1780 at top to ~1930 at bottom. The vertical position was “plotted” by husband’s year of birth, and then license was taken in vertical adjustments to 

make the fit the data.  (iow, small differences in the vertical are not important.) 
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Endnotes 

1.  For women, the first line is maiden name, and the second line is the relevant married name.  (Married names not relevant to this chart are not included.) 

2.  Abbreviations for authorities are as follows: CAF, Cecil Augustus Fountain, genealogist, email dtd 2013-03-06; CFT, Conner Family Tree, 

Ancestry.com, http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/14788041/person/164346573 accessed 2013-04-29; CWO, Christine W. Outlaw—descendancy chart or 

otherwise; EF-chart, http://www.oocities.org/heartland/village/9340/ef.html accessed 2013-03&04—much of the information is secondary, & refs 

particularly PWG are given; FC, Federal Census; GM, gravemarkers that I have either visited or seen a photograph of;  GM-Han, gravemarkers as recorded 

by Sue and Johnny Hancock (Cemeteries of Berrien County); JW, http://archiver.rootsweb.ancestry.com/th/read/WEBB/1998-11/0912118397  accessed 

2013-05-07; McM, Robert H. McMillan Jr. 1985 Record of Connell-Morris and Allied Families; Mtet-Anc, Marilyn Tetschner’s family tree on 

Ancestry.com, http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/35869164/person/18848758363 accessed 2013-03/05; OH, oral history; PK, personal knowledge; PWG, 

Pioneers of Wiregrass Georgia; Rob-Anc, Robinson Family Tree on Ancestry.com http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/33661968/person/20068401217 

accessed 2013-04-30; RR, “Robinson Roundup,”accessed 2013-03-31; SC-Anc, 

http://records.ancestry.com/Sabrina_Chambers_records.ashx?pid=67936606 accessed 2013-04-30 

For sake of brevity, I have listed only one authority for each category though for many, if not most, I have several authorities.  As an extreme example, I 

know when my father died because I was there, I have his death certificate, his obituary, have visited his grave marker, and my mother and I always 

reminisced about him each year on the date of his death.  On the other hand, sometimes the authority I used does not cover the complete entry.  For example, 

Aunt Bessie identified and shared photographs of her Robinson grandparents, but in that interview, I failed to record their full names, which were obtained 

elsewhere.  In general, I have used primary sources that I have confidence in, particularly those that are easily accessible (e.g., a gravemarker) instead of 

derived sources, particularly those without documentation and unavailable to the general public (e.g., a member tree on Ancestry.com, which has a paywall).  

Of course, there’s always some degree of uncertainty—as an example, I do not know, despite my efforts, whether my grandfather spelled his name Lucious 

or Lucius. In some uncritical cases such as an unused first name, I have not listed an authority (such as a wedding announcement). 

3.  The format is County ST.  I have intended to use the county name at the time of the birth or death, not the present-day county name (I readily admit, 

though, ignorance in how counties were formed outside South Georgia).  A particular location might have been in different counties over the years.  For 

example, a location could have been in the original Irwin, then cut out into Lowndes and subsequently be placed in Berrien, when that county was formed. 

This reorganization of counties, of course, introduces confusion, but using a standardized system at least makes an entry traceable. 

4.  (blank) 

5.  Some notes I made from an interview with Bessie nee Robinson Outlaw are incorporated into the narrative describing Slide 15 on this link: 

http://www.southernmatters.com/sugarcane/operations-snapshots_31-45.htm 

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/14788041/person/164346573
http://www.oocities.org/heartland/village/9340/ef.html
http://archiver.rootsweb.ancestry.com/th/read/WEBB/1998-11/0912118397
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/35869164/person/18848758363
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/33661968/person/20068401217
http://www.robinsonroundup.com/book/Chapter3.pdf
http://records.ancestry.com/Sabrina_Chambers_records.ashx?pid=67936606
http://www.southernmatters.com/sugarcane/operations-snapshots_31-45.htm
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This link also has photos of her mother and father, Reverend and Mrs. William David Robinson, and of her grandparents, Mr. and Mrs. Melton Robinson.  

Please note that I have used the spellings in the Robinson Roundup, not the spellings I obtained from Aunt Bessie.  

6. PWG7:99 in the vignette for Ethel(d)red Fountain incorrectly states that his daughter Nancy (Carolina) married David M. Fountain, who was in fact her 

son. In the vignette on William E. Fountain, PWG3,99, the middle initial is correctly stated as “S.” It also gives Nancy’s birth as 1830 whereas RR gives it 

as 1831, not a substantive difference. 

7. When she married Aaron Knight, she was a widow of Merritt A Sanders (PWG7, 556).  In the 1860 FC, they had a combined family of his children, incl. 

George W., from his first marriage, and Sanders children from her first marriage. 

8.  She is also shown as Elendar and Elenor in some sources.  (Both these spellings were used more than once, so, not a typo.) 

9.  I accepted Phoebe as it was used instead of Frances in the vignette on Moses G. Sutton (Jr.), PWG4, 291. 

10.  Pillie Webb was the first wife of  Alexander C. Outlaw (1804-1891), they together being the parents of  my greatgrandfather , W.H. H. Outlaw.  

Alexander’s lineage can be traced back to the mid1600s in Virginia (Mrs. John Bennett Boddie, ed (Historical Southern Families XVI, Genealogical 

Publishing Co, Baltimore, 1971).  When I began this chart, I was under the impression—incorrect as it turned out—that Pillie Webb was the daughter of 

Dawson and Frances Webb, the ancestors of many Berrien Countians..  I don’t recall why I believed that, but it certainly did fit with my greatgrandfather 

,W.H.H. Outlaw, being a member of the Dawson Webb family in the 1850 FC (which was the first to list names).  As a beginning point, I primarily relied on 

PWG7, 449 and Jimmie L. Webb’s 1998 post (accessed 2013-04-07) for information re Dawson Webb and his family.  Mostly, the children listed by PWG 

and Webb match, except PWG has an additional child, last being born in 1842, named Mary F. and reported to have married W.H. Outlaw.  This is 

incorrect.  W.H.H. Outlaw was born in 1840 and married Mary F. Carroll. 

 I have used Mr. Webb’s death date for Dawson Webb (PWG put it in the 1860s) in the table and merely note that this Dawson Webb was alleged to have 

died as early as 1854 and as late as 1869 according to other sources. I found neither Dawson nor Frances in the 1860 Federal Census (in Berrien, Clinch, or 

Lowndes), but, of course, absence of evidence is not compelling. In one index, only two Webbs, John and Mary, were living in Berrien County in 1860.  

This John was of the age of Dawson’s son John, who had married Mary Futch in 1859, and was likely him.)  

(Incidentally, Boddie does not list William H. H. Outlaw as one of the children of Alexander, but she cites a manuscript listing Alexander and his sons, 

including William H. (H.) Outlaw.  This history, along with oral family history indicating that W.H.H.’s father was ‘Old Alec from Alabama’  and much 

more information establishes the relationship.  This history is also consistent with W.H.H. Outlaw’s reporting on the FC (1860-1910) his birthplace as 

Alabama.  (Thus, the 1850 FC (Lowndes), when W.H.H. was merely 10, is spurious, apparently in error concerning his birthplace.  As one infers, PWG is 

also incorrect about Dawson Webb’s family’s enumeration in Wilkinson County in 1850, as are passages elsewhere describing his migration with other 

families to Berrien County in the 1850s. Probably, the Dawson Webb family moved to Berrien  some time after Mar 31, 1844, the day that daughter  

Frances married William Fountain in Wilkerson GA, but before the 1850 FC.) 

http://archiver.rootsweb.ancestry.com/th/read/WEBB/1998-11/0912118397
http://us-census.org/pub/usgenweb/census/ga/berrien/1860/indx-r-z.txt
http://www.southernmatters.com/image-database/display-selected.php?id=83
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=GAmarriages_ga&rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&msT=1&gss=angs-d&gsln=Webb&msgdy=1830&msgpn__ftp=Wilkinson+County%2c+Georgia%2c+USA&msgpn=3156&msgpn_PInfo=7-%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3245%7c13%7c0%7c3156%7c0%7c0%7c&uidh=i53&msgdp=2&pcat=34&fh=181&h=203199&recoff=7&fsk=BEEVrBgIgAAenwADGYc-61-&bsk=&pgoff=
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To examine the feasibility that Pillie Webb was the daughter of Dawson and Frances Webb, I have first tried to determine the life years of Pillie Webb and   

second determine whether she shows up in the Dawson Webb family.   In the 1840 Federal Census (Dale AL), Alex Outlaw (mistranscribed as “Alecd”), 

then age 36, is shown as the head of a household including a female 20-29 yo, presumably Pillie, placing her dob=1811-1820.  If we assume  that Pillie was 

at least 16  when her first child, Jeremiah Outlaw, was born, the dob can be narrowed to 1811-1817.  Cato and Mama (Descendency Chart of Alexander 

Outlaw and Pillie Webb, unpublished) apparently had her dob too early.  (Mr. Cato’s birthname was Outlaw, but it was changed when his stepfather adopted 

him.)  I estimated limits of Pillie’s death as after the birth of her last child and a year before the birth of Alexander’s first child (viz. Letitia or Lydia Outlaw) 

by his second wife, Naomi Bess 

Fortunately, the census records (below) mesh with the known age structure of the Dawson Webb family in 1820 with regard to all members.  Had Pillie been 

enumerated, there would have been four young girls, not three as shown. The 1830s FC (Family No. 337) is also missing Pillie (& has extra children).  The 

simplest conclusion is that Pillie Webb was not the daughter of Dawson Webb. 

a 
The 1st column includes persons up to 5 yo; the 2d column includes persons 5 & older, but less than 15, &c. 

b These three young girls are accounted for by Eliza Louisa, Martha, and Sarah. 
c
 Probably Martha; Eliza Louisa had married my 3d greatgrandfather Moses G. Sutton Jr. in 1827. 

d
 Ancestry.com has this one indexed as “Danson Webb.” 

The connection between the Dawson Webb family of Berrien County and the Alexander Outlaw family of Dale County (AL) is undeniable.  In a 1993 letter 

(to Brenda Jasper), Mama indicated that Pillie was Dawson’s sibling; that is plausible and I have accepted it for the chart, but I do not know her source of 

information.  The 1820 FC (Wilkinson, GA) shows several Webb families, but only one has the age structure to be Dawson’s parents (1 or 2 living with 

age>50 yo).  That family (“Etheldreda”  Webb, according to the transcript, but the original is very difficult to read) had two daughters of Pillie’s age.  

According to Boddie, James Outlaw (Alexander’s father) and family moved to Wilkinson Georgia near 1820, but too late for inclusion in the census.    At 

Age Structure (Family Headed by Dawson Webb)
a
  

→ 
Male 

 
Female 

Source ↓ 05 10 15 20 30 40 50 60 70  05 10 15 20 30 40 50 60 70 

1820 Federal Census (Wilkinson, GA)
d 

1  1    3  1     

Age Profile of Known Family in 1820 (not incl Pillie)     1      2 1
b 

       

                    

1830 Federal Census (Wilkinson, GA)  

Family Number 337 

  1 1   1    2 2 0 1
c 

 1     

1830 Federal Census (Wilkinson, GA)  

Family Number 358—HH too young. 

    1      2 1 2 1  1    

Age Profile of Known Family in 1830 (not incl Pillie) 1 1     1    1 3 1   1    
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the expense of redundancy, the James Outlaw family and the Dawson Webb family lived in Wilkinson Georgia as Alexander was becoming a young man of 

marriageable age.  Because it bears tangentially on the issue, I note that Alexander was enumerated (1840 FC Dale AL) immediately after James Outlaw 

(mistranscribed as “Jas Antlane” on Ancestry.com), age 60-69, whose household included a 60-69 yo woman, Alexander’s stepmother. 

11. As mentioned in Footnote 10, only two Webbs were enumerated in Berrien County in 1860.  The head of the house apparently is Dawson’s son John.  

This family was enumerated 440 whereas my greatgrandfather W.H.H. Outlaw was enumerated in a Brogdon family, 442.  In the 1850 Federal Census, as 

Family 620 in Lowndes County, Georgia, Dawson Webb self-reported as having been born abt 1787 in NC.  His spouse, Frances, self-reported as having 

been born abt 1794 in Georgia.  Other members of the household were Nancy Webb (f), b. abt 1823; Jane Webb (f) b. abt 1828; Jordon Webb (m) b. abt 

1830; John Webb (m) b. abt 1832; Martha Webb (f) b. abt 1837, and Wm.H. H. Outlaw (m) b. abt 1840.   

12.  The first name, Mary, is listed on http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/2388960/person/-1838510372, accessed 2013-04-30. 

13.  According to notes of Carolyn C. Outlaw, undated.  I do not know the source of her information, and note that this page of notes has several errors. 

14.  On page 4 of the 1820 FC, Etheldred (nb spelling) Fountain was enumerated on Aug 07 in Jefferson (Burke) County, GA.  His family consisted of 

himself and spouse, plus 2 boys under 10 yo (presumably, James Isaac and William) and a girl also under 10 (presumably, Mary).  In addition, I note to 

regret, the record shows that he owned 2 slaves; not sure how it could come to be that the son of a Revolutionary Soldier, here, John Fountain who would 

give his life for freedom, would become a slave owner. 

15.  I’ve used the middle initial A, following a family tree on Ancestry.com (http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/35869164/person/18848758363 accessed 2013-

05-01).  This is the Aaron Knight who was the son of William Anderson Knight and brother of General Levi Jefferson Knight, who raised “Berrien County 

Minute Men” in the war.  (There was apparently another and later Aaron A. Knight (son of John W., b abt 1857) in Berrien County, as there was another 

Levi J. Knight, b. ~1833, son of John). Aaron might seem to be overshadowed by his brother Levi Jefferson, but Aaron himself was a man of substance, too, 

being an officer in the militia. The movement of the Knights to present-day Berrien is revealed in a recent interesting blog 

(http://raycityhistory.wordpress.com/?s=knight accessed 2013-05-07). 

16. The direct link is http://www.southernmatters.com/image-database/upload/Outlaw/Outlaw-435abz.jpg   

17.  Presumptive, based on the residence of her parents before and after her birth.  See http://gen.aircw.com/getperson.php?personID=I13999&tree=air 

accessed 2013-05-01 

18.  Presumptive, PWG1, 198 indicates that Fairby’s father, Blackstone Mullis (1800-1863), was born near Raleigh and moved his family to Georgia (then 

Pulaski, now Dodge County) about 1840.  I found him enumerated in Anson County—quite south of Raleigh—in 1820.  For 1830, I did not find him but 

found several Mullis families (incl Joel, putatively his nephew), as well as names possibly Mullis that were mistranscribed (Muller, Mallis) when I manually 

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/2388960/person/-1838510372
http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/35869164/person/18848758363
http://raycityhistory.wordpress.com/?s=knight
http://www.southernmatters.com/image-database/upload/Outlaw/Outlaw-435abz.jpg
http://gen.aircw.com/getperson.php?personID=I13999&tree=air
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searched every Anson record. For FC 1840, Pulaski Co, GA, I did find a B. Mullis whose age and spouse’s age fit, and within a couple of years, the other 

household members fit too.  I concluded that he was already in Pulaski by 1840. 

Feraby Sutton self reports 1870 FC that she was born in NC, and I did find a member tree on Ancestry.com that put her birth in Wake County (Raleigh) w/o 

documentation, where I found a number of Austins (surname of Fairby’s mother, Mary). Most of the member trees dealing with Blackston(e) Mullis were 

obviously wrong in several ways. Of the trees that I examined, the LCarter 1025 seemed the most carefully done (cited above).  See 

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/14368672/person/96963611 accessed 2013-05-01. In the 1870 FC, she reports an incorrect age for herself and at least one of 

her children? (PWG1, 198 is mistaken in noting that Fairby’s older brother’s widow married William J. Rowan, should read:  William B. Rowan).  

I searched all I was willing to, and never found him in 1830, so presently, I can’t say for sure where Fairby Mullis within NC was born. 

19.  Stephen Lewis is shown in the 1860 FC at 5 yo in Berrien County, in his father’s household.  (N.B. ~the lower half of Berrien—about from Rowetown 

Church southward—was in Lowndes County before Berrien was formed in 1856.)  Stephen’s father, John G., was still in John G.’s parents’ household in 

1850 in Wilkinson GA.  Several ancestry.com trees put without documentation Stephen Milton’s birth in Berrien Co., which is consistent with what I find, 

but not proof for it.  At least if SM Lewis were not born in Berrien, he still would not remember anything but Berrien.  NB, there was another Stephen 

Lewis, b. abt 1840, who lived in Berrien County, not to be confused.  This latter Stephen Lewis was a 20 yo laborer for Gideon Gaskins in the 1860 FC, and 

might have been J. Stephen. 

20.  I think this is the way he spelled his name, but I can’t be sure that it wasn’t Ansel, a typical spelling for that era. 

21.  Mark A. Watson’s father, Samuel W. Watson, was widowed in 1894 while he lived in Berrien County.  By the 1900 FC, Samuel W. Watson had moved 

to Irwin County with his first two children (by Martha Guthrie, d/o Samuel), and had married Elizabeth Boykin (d/o John D.), Mark A.’s mother.  In 1900, 

the S.W. Watson family lived next to Reason Boykin, Elizabeth’s brother, in Irwin County, and owned a farm outright.  Not sure right now where Mark was 

born, but over the years, I’ll keep my eyes open. . . . probably Irwin?  (btw, most of the dates on the referenced FC are incorrect—see 

http://www.southernmatters.com/image-database/display-selected.php?id=656.) 

22.  Irrelevant, but as a matter of interest, my working hypothesis is that Lamar Fountain, the escape artist of Ray City, GA), was the greatgrandson of W.E. 

and Frances Webb Fountain.  He might be the most newsworthy of all Ray City citizens (Google, The Ballad of Lamar Fountain). 

23.  In addition to the Rowan descendants, he had two other sons, surname Hunter, (PWG7,201) who remained in Clinch GA after the William B. Rowan 

family moved to Berrien GA in 1874 (PWG3,286).   

24.  McM indicates that Fairby Mullis Sutton and Newton Sutton had 5 children and that Fairby and the children were enumerated in the 1870 FC in Berrien 

County (Newton died in the war).  I cannot confirm that statement.  She was enumerated in 1870 as Family 697 (near her father-in-law, as 693) with three 

children, viz. Polly (in chart), Jerry S. (as Jeremiah, in chart) and Sarah.  These are the three children known to me by oral history.  In the 1880 census, she 

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/14368672/person/96963611
http://www.southernmatters.com/image-database/display-selected.php?id=656
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is enumerated with two other household members, Jeremiah and Sarah, as expected.  (Polly had married S. M. Lewis in 1875, Jessie H. Paulk, Berrien 

County Georgia Marriage Records Index 1856-1949.) Again, she was enumerated near her deceased husband’s families. 

 


